

2024-1504, 2024-1566

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT**

CVB, INC.,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

UNITED STATES,

Defendant-Cross-Appellant,

**BROOKLYN BEDDING, LLC, CORSICANA MATTRESS CO., ELITE
COMFORT SOLUTIONS, FXI, INC., INNOCOR, INC., KOLCRAFT
ENTERPRISES, INC., LEGGETT & PLATT, INC., INTERNATIONAL
BROTHERHOOD OF TEAMSTERS, UNITED STEEL, PAPER AND
FORESTRY, RUBBER, MANUFACTURING, ENERGY, ALLIED
INDUSTRIAL AND SERVICE WORKERS INTERNATIONAL UNION,
AFL-CIO,**

Defendants-Appellees.

Appeal from the United States Court of International Trade in
Case No. 1:21-cv-00288-SAV, Judge Stephen Alexander Vaden

**NONCONFIDENTIAL PRINCIPAL AND RESPONSE BRIEF OF
DEFENDANT-CROSS-APPELLANT UNITED STATES**

DOMINIC L. BIANCHI
General Counsel
Telephone (202) 205-3061

ANDREA C. CASSON
Assistant General Counsel for
Litigation
Telephone (202) 205-3061

JANE C. DEMPSEY
Attorney Advisor
Office of the General Counsel
U.S. International Trade Commission
500 E Street, SW
Washington, DC 20436
Telephone (202) 205-3142

Dated: September 30, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	2
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	5
I. The Commission’s Determinations	5
A. Domestic Like Product and Domestic Industry.....	5
B. Conditions of Competition	6
C. Volume.....	10
D. Price Effects.....	11
E. Impact.....	13
II. U.S. Court of International Trade Decisions.....	16
A. The CIT’s Merits Decision.....	16
B. The CIT’s BPI Denial Decision	18
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	20
ARGUMENT	23
I. Standard of Review	23
II. This Court Should Affirm the Commission’s Affirmative Material Injury Determinations	26
A. The Commission Properly Conducted a Material Injury Analysis on the Domestic Industry as a Whole	27

TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont'd)

B.	In Any Event, Substantial Evidence Supports the Commission's Finding that MiBs and FPMs Competed with Each Other in the U.S. Market.....	32
1.	CVB's Accusation that the Commission Manipulated Data to Minimize Market Segmentation is Unwarranted.....	34
a.	The Commission's Findings Regarding the Number of Domestic Firms that Produced Both MiBs and FPMs Were Supported by Substantial Evidence.....	35
b.	The Commission's Finding that Many Purchasers Purchased Both MiBs and FPMs Is Supported by Substantial Evidence.....	39
c.	The Commission's Finding that Packaging Was Not an Important Factor Driving Purchasing Decisions Is Supported by Substantial Evidence	40
C.	Even Accepting CVB's Market Segmentation Arguments, the Commission Provided a Substantially Supported Injury Analysis on Domestic Producers of MiBs in Addition to its Analysis on the Domestic Industry as a Whole.....	42
III.	This Court Should Reverse the CIT's BPI Denial Decision.....	49
A.	The Statute Requires the CIT to Preserve the Confidential Status of Information Treated as BPI by the Commission	50
B.	The Commission Properly Treated Questionnaire Response Information as BPI Throughout its Administrative Proceedings	56

TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont'd)

1. Individual Information from Company-Specific Questionnaire Responses..... 56

2. Aggregate Information Calculated from Questionnaire Response Data 59

C. The CIT Was Statutorily Required to Preserve the Confidential Status of the Information at Issue 62

1. The Statute, and Not the Common Law Right of Public Access, Determines Whether Information Should or Should Not be Disclosed 63

2. The Claim to Confidentiality Was Never Waived..... 68

3. Bracketed Subject Import Volume and Market Share Information, Calculated Using Questionnaire Response Data, Were Not Publicly Available Information 71

CONCLUSION 74

CONFIDENTIAL MATERIAL BRACKETED

The material bracketed within the text on pages 5-8, 10-12, 42, and 72 describes sensitive nonpublic information regarding production operations, import and shipment information, and market share, financial, pricing, cost, and sales information from individual domestic producers and importers and was granted confidential treatment by the Commission. *See* 19 U.S.C § 1677f(b)(1)(A); 19 C.F.R. § 201.6(a).

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>A. Hirsh, Inc. v. United States</i> , 657 F. Supp. 1297 (Ct. Int'l Trade 1987)	66
<i>Akzo N.V. v. U.S. Int'l Trade Comm'n</i> , 808 F.2d 1471 (Fed. Cir. 1986)	57, 58, 59, 66
<i>Altx, Inc. v. United States</i> , 370 F.3d 1108 (Fed. Cir. 2004)	24
<i>Am. Brass v. United States</i> , 699 F. Supp. 934 (Ct. Int'l Trade 1988)	54
<i>BIC Corp. v. United States</i> , 964 F. Supp. 391 (Ct. Int'l Trade 1997)	28, 29
<i>Binh Hoa Le v. Exeter Fin. Corp.</i> , 990 F.3d 410 (5th Cir. 2021)	63
<i>Bradley v. Sec't of Dep't of Health & Hum. Servs.</i> , 991 F.2d 1570 (Fed Cir. 1993)	32
<i>Brown v. Ala. Dep't of Transp.</i> , 597 F.3d 1160 (11 th Cir. 2010)	25
<i>Calabrian Corp. v. U.S. Int'l Trade Comm'n</i> , 794 F. Supp. 377 (Ct. Int'l Trade 1992)	28
<i>Cleo, Inc. v. United States</i> , 501 F.3d 1291 (Fed. Cir. 2007)	23, 29
<i>Cogne Acciai Speciali S.P.A. v. United States</i> , 29 CIT 1168 (2005)	38
<i>Consol. Edison Co. v. NLRB</i> , 305 U.S. 197 (1938).....	24
<i>CP Kelco US, Inc. v. United States</i> , 24 F. Supp. 3d 1337 (Ct. Int'l Trade 2014).....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

Cases (cont'd)	Page(s)
<i>DAK Americas LLC v. United States</i> , 517 F. Supp. 3d 1349 (Ct. Int’l Trade 2021)	11
<i>Depuy Synthes Prods., Inc. v. Veterinary Orthopedic Implant, Inc.</i> , 990 F.3d 1364 (Fed. Cir. 2021)	24, 25
<i>Encon Indus., Inc. v. United States</i> , 16 CIT 840 (1992)	33
<i>Food Mktg. Inst. v. Argus Leader Media</i> , 588 U.S. 427 (2019).....	67, 68
<i>Full Member Subgrp. of Am. Inst. of Steel Constr., LLC v. United States</i> , 547 F. Supp. 3d 1211 (Ct. Int’l Trade 2021)	28
<i>Full Member Subgrp. of Am. Inst. of Steel Constr., LLC v. United States</i> , 81 F.4th 1242 (Fed. Cir. 2023)	23, 28
<i>Hitachi Metals, Ltd. v. United States</i> , 949 F.3d 710 (Fed. Cir. 2020)	24, 31
<i>Hyundai Pipe Co., Ltd. v. U.S. Dep’t of Commerce</i> , 11 CIT 238 (1987)	59
<i>Icon Health & Fitness, Inc. v. Strava, Inc.</i> , 849 F.3d 1034 (Fed. Cir. 2017)	41
<i>Isbrandtsen Co. v. Johnson</i> , 343 U.S. 779 (1952).....	65
<i>ITG Voma Corp. v. United States Int’l Trade Comm’n</i> , 253 F. Supp. 3d 1339 (Ct. Int’l Trade 2017), <i>aff’d</i> 753 F. App’x 913 (Fed. Cir. 2019).....	28
<i>Jernberg Forgings Co. v. United States</i> , 598 F. Supp. 390 (Ct. Int’l Trade 1984)	54

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

Cases (cont'd)	Page(s)
<i>Kemira Fibres Oy v. United States</i> , 858 F. Supp. 229 (Ct. Int'l Trade 1994)	53
<i>Loper Bright Enters. v. Raimondo</i> , 603 U.S. ___, 144 S. Ct. 2244 (June 28, 2024)	25
<i>Makita Corp. v. United States</i> , 974 F. Supp. 770 (Ct. Int'l Trade 1997)	28
<i>Marubeni Am. Corp. v. United States</i> , 35 F.3d 530 (Fed. Cir. 1994)	25
<i>Matter of Krynicki</i> , 983 F.2d 74 (7th Cir. 1992)	67
<i>Monsanto Co. v. United States</i> , 698 F. Supp. 285 (Ct. Int'l Trade 1988)	67
<i>Monsanto Indus. Chems. Co. v. United States</i> , 6 CIT 241 (1983)	66, 67
<i>NSK Corp. v. U.S. Int'l Trade Comm'n</i> , 716 F.3d 1352 (Fed. Cir. 2013)	35
<i>Nucor Corp. v. United States</i> , 318 F. Supp. 2d 1207 (Ct. Int'l Trade 2004)	24
<i>Nucor Corp. v. United States</i> , 414 F.3d 1331 (Fed. Cir. 2005)	37
<i>OCP S.A. v. United States</i> , No. 21-219, Order (Ct. Int'l Trade Feb. 29, 2024) (ECF 158)	1, 49
<i>OCTAL, Inc. v. United States</i> , 539 F. Supp. 3d 1291 (Ct. Int'l Trade 2021)	45
<i>Qwest Commc's Int'l Inc. v. FCC</i> , 229 F.3d 1172 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	58

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

Cases (cont'd)	Page(s)
<i>Richmond Newspapers, Inc. v. Virginia</i> , 448 U.S. 555 (1980).....	67
<i>Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 986 (1984).....	67, 68
<i>Siemens Energy, Inc. v. United States</i> , 806 F.3d 1367 (Fed. Cir. 2015)	23
<i>Skidmore v. Swift & Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944).....	25
<i>Smithkline Beecham Corp. v. Apotex Corp.</i> , 439 F.3d 1312 (Fed. Cir. 2006)	26
<i>Timex V.I., Inc. v. United States</i> , 157 F.3d 879 (Fed. Cir. 1998)	25
<i>Timken U.S. Corp. v. United States</i> , 421 F.3d 1350 (Fed Cir. 2005)	23, 24
<i>United States v. Texas</i> , 507 U.S. 529 (1993).....	65
<i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951).....	23, 24
<i>U.S. Steel Corp. v. United States</i> , 730 F.2d 1465 (Fed. Cir. 1984)	54, 66
<i>U.S. Steel Grp. v. United States</i> , 96 F.3d 1352 (Fed. Cir. 1996)	31
<i>Wiener v. NEC Elecs., Inc.</i> , 848 F. Supp. 124 (N.D. Cal. 1994).....	66
<i>Zenith Radio Corp. v. Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co.</i> , 1978 WL 1333 (E.D. Pa. 1978) (unpublished).....	67

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

Cases (cont'd)	Page(s)
<i>Zhejiang Mach. Imp. & Exp. Corp. v. United States</i> , 65 F.4 th 1364 (Fed. Cir. 2023)	23
 Statutes	
19 U.S.C. § 1516a(a)(2)(B)(i).....	23
19 U.S.C. § 1516a(b)(1)(B)(i).....	23
19 U.S.C. § 1516a(b)(2)(B)	<i>passim</i>
19 U.S.C. § 1671d(b)(1)	27
19 U.S.C. § 1673d(b)(1)	27
19 U.S.C. § 1677(4)(A).....	27
19 U.S.C. § 1677(7)(G)(i).....	6, 45
19 U.S.C. § 1677(7)(J)	43, 44
19 U.S.C. § 1677e(c)(1)(A)	65
19 U.S.C. § 1677f.....	65
19 U.S.C. § 1677f(a)(4)	50, 56, 60
19 U.S.C. § 1677f(b).....	19
19 U.S.C. § 1677f(b)(1)	69
19 U.S.C. § 1677f(b)(1)(A).....	50
19 U.S.C. § 1677f(b)(2)	51
19 U.S.C. § 1677f(c)	53
19 U.S.C. § 1677f(c)(1)	51, 52, 53
19 U.S.C. § 1677f(i)(3)(B).....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

Statutes (cont'd)	Page(s)
28 U.S.C. § 1295(a)(5).....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1581(c)	2
28 U.S.C. § 2639(a)(1).....	23
 Legislative Materials	
Omnibus Trade and Competitiveness Act of 1988, Pub. L. No. 100-418, 102 Stat. 1107 (1988)	65
Trade Agreements Act of 1979, Pub. L. No. 96-39, 93 Stat. 144 (1979)	64, 65
Statement of Administrative Action accompanying Uruguay Round Agreements Act, H.R. Rep. No. 103-316, vol. 1 (1994).....	24
H. Rep. No. 100-576 (Apr. 20, 1988).....	65
S. Rep. No. 96-249 (July 17, 1979)	54, 66
S. Rep. No. 100-71 (June 12, 1987).....	51, 53, 55, 59, 65
 Federal Regulatory Materials	
19 C.F.R. § 201.6(a).....	55, 57, 72
19 C.F.R. § 201.6(g)	55, 56
19 C.F.R. § 207.7	56
 U.S. Court of International Trade Rules	
Ct. Int'l Trade Rule 5(g)	19, 62, 69
Ct. Int'l Trade Rule 11	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

U.S. International Trade Commission Publications	Page(s)
<i>An Introduction to Administrative Protective Order Practice in Import Injury Investigations</i> , USITC Pub. 5280 (5th ed. Jan. 2022)	60, 61
<i>Antidumping and Countervailing Duty Handbook</i> , USITC Pub. 4540 (14th ed. June 2015).....	60, 61, 73
<i>Blast Furnace Coke from China and Japan</i> , Inv. Nos. 731-TA-951-952 (Prelim.) (Remand), USITC Pub. 3619 (Aug. 2003).....	29, 30
<i>Mattresses from China</i> , Inv. No. 731-TA-1424 (Final), USITC Pub. 5000 (Dec. 2019).....	8, 14, 20
<i>Outboard Engines from Japan</i> , Inv. No. 731-TA-1069 (Final), USITC Pub. 3752 (Feb. 2005).....	29, 30
<i>Uncoated Groundwood Paper from Canada</i> , Inv. Nos. 701-TA-584, 731-TA-1382 (Final), USITC Pub. 4822 (Sept. 2018).....	29, 30
